

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ENGINEERING

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor Laurel Prussing and Members of the City Council

FROM: William R. Gray, Public Works Director

Craig E. Shonkwiler, Senior Civil Engineer

DATE: August 8, 2012

RE: Motor Fuel Tax Construction Resolution for

Washington Street Resurfacing Project

Introduction

Attached is the proposed resolution and supporting documentation for the Washington Street Resurfacing Project Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Construction Resolution to be considered at the Monday August 13, 2012 Committee of the Whole meeting. All proposed work is based upon needs identified in the Capital Improvement Plan.

The project consists of the resurfacing of Washington Street from Philo Road to just east of Dodson Drive. See attached map. The project specifically consists of the milling and resurfacing of the existing pavement surface, the installation of ADA sidewalk ramps at all intersection corners and the repair of curb and gutter at select locations. The project also consists of the reduction of the number of through vehicle lanes from four to two via a "road diet" along with the installation of bicycle lanes per the Urbana Bicycle Master Plan.

Fiscal Impact

The total cost of the project, including material testing services, is estimated at approximately \$1,200,000. The project costs will be paid with Motor Fuel Tax funds. The attached resolution requests use of Motor Fuel Tax monies to be appropriated in the amount of \$1,200,000 for the project.

Council Action

The City Council is asked to approve the attached Resolution for Improvement by Municipality Under the Illinois Highway Code in the amount of \$1,200,000.



Resolution for Improvement by Municipality Under the Illinois Highway Code (Washington Street Resurfacing Project)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the <u>Cou</u>	ncil			of the
Council or President and Board of Trustees City of Urbana			Illinois	
City, Town or Village that the following described street	(s) be improved	under the Illinois Highwa	y Code:	
Name of Thoroughfare	Route	From	То	
Washington Street	FAU 7131	Philo Road	Dodson Drive	
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 1. That the proposed improvement	nt shall consist o	of milling and resurfaci	ng; pavement patching; curb and	gutter
removal and replacement; sidewa	lk removal and	replacement; pavement n	narkings, material testing services	3
and other miscellaneous work.				
		and shall be	constructed 49 foot	wide
		and shall be o	constructed 48 feet	wide
and be designated as Section 1	2-00527-00-RS	1		
2. That there is hereby appropriat	ed the (addition	nal □ Yes ⊠ No) sum of	One million two hundred thousa	and
			Dollars (_\$1,200,000.00) for the
improvement of said section from	the municipality	r's allotment of Motor Fuel	I Tax funds.	
·	Contract			; and,
		Specify Contract	or Day Labor	
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the district office of the Department of	at the Clerk is he Transportation.	ereby directed to transmit.	two certified copies of this resolu	tion to the
·				
Approved	I, <u>P</u>	hyllis D. Clark	Clerk i	n and for the
	City	of Urbana		
		wn or Village y of Champaign	hore	by certify the
Date	_ '	<u> </u>		
	forego	ing to be a true, perfect a	nd complete copy of a resolution	adopted
	by the	Council		
Department of Transportation	at a m	Council or President and Board of Trustees at a meeting on August 20, 2012		
- op an moon of a consept of a	Date nave hereunto set my hand and s	aal thic		
	INTES		iave nereunio sei my nano ano si	σ αι ιι 113
Regional Engineer	_	day of		
. togronal Engineer		(SEAL)		
			City, Town, or Village Clerk	

Printed 8/9/2012 BLR 09111 (Rev. 11/06)

WASHINGTON STREET PROJECT MFT FUNDS

CITY OF URBANA CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS SECTION NO. 12-00527-00-RS

